

1973. No. 285

**LOCAL GOVERNMENT****Local Government (Modifications and Repeals) Order (Northern Ireland) 1973***Made . . . . . 29th August 1973**Coming into operation . . . . . 1st October 1973**To be laid before the Parliament of the United Kingdom under paragraph 4(5)(b) of the Schedule to the Northern Ireland (Temporary Provisions) Act 1972.*

The Ministry of Development on behalf of the Secretary of State and in exercise of the powers conferred on it by section 134 of the Local Government Act (Northern Ireland) 1972(a) and of every other power enabling it in that behalf hereby makes the following Order:—

*Citation and commencement*

1. This Order may be cited as the Local Government (Modifications and Repeals) Order (Northern Ireland) 1973 and shall come into operation on 1st October 1973.

*Interpretation*

2.—(1) In this Order:—

“adoptive Act” means any Act or part of an Act which by virtue of any provision for the adoption of the Act or part in, or the application of the Act or part to, any area of an existing local authority, has before 1st October 1973 been adopted by, or applied to, an existing local authority so as to have effect within its area;

“body” means, as the case may require, the Ministry or public body concerned or the district council for the district which includes any of the existing area in which the transferred provision in relation to which that expression is used is in force;

“existing local authority” has the meaning assigned to it by section 131(4) of the Local Government Act (Northern Ireland) 1972;

“instrument” has the meaning assigned to it by section 1(c) of the Interpretation Act (Northern Ireland) 1954(b).

(2) For the purposes of this Order a transferred provision shall be deemed to have been passed or made in connection with the reorganisation of local government effected by the Local Government Act (Northern Ireland) 1972 if it provides for the exercise by any other body or person of functions which apart from that Act would have been exercisable by an existing local authority or an officer of such an authority.

*Modification of particular provisions*

3. The transferred provisions mentioned in columns 1 to 3 of the Schedule shall have effect subject to the modifications and repeals specified in column 4.

(a) 1972. c. 9 (N.I.).

(b) 1954. c. 33 (N.I.).

*Modification of local and personal Acts*

4. For any reference, or any reference which is to be construed as a reference, to an existing local authority in any local or personal Act in relation to any function which is transferred to or conferred on a body or person under a transferred provision passed or made in connection with the reorganisation of local government effected by the Local Government Act (Northern Ireland) 1972 there shall be substituted a reference to that body or person and the Act shall have effect with that substitution and any other necessary modification and, where the body to which the function is transferred or on which the function is conferred is a district council, shall apply to the whole of the district of the council, except to the extent that such application is inconsistent with the provisions of the Act.

*Modification of adoptive Acts*

5. Where, under a transferred provision passed or made in connection with the reorganisation of local government effected by the Local Government Act (Northern Ireland) 1972, functions under an adoptive Act are transferred to

- (a) a district council, the Act so far as it relates to those functions shall apply to the whole of the district of the council; or
- (b) a government department, the Act so far as it relates to those functions shall apply to the whole of Northern Ireland.

*Modifications of subordinate legislation*

6. In the construction and for the purposes of any instrument made before 1st October 1973, any reference which is, or is to be construed as, a reference to an existing local authority in relation to any function which is transferred to or conferred on a body or person by a transferred provision passed or made in connection with the reorganisation of local government effected by the Local Government Act (Northern Ireland) 1972 shall, so far only as may be necessary for the purpose or in consequence of the transfer or the conferment, be construed as a reference to that body or person and any reference to the area of an existing local authority shall, so far as the context permits, be construed accordingly.

*Saving in relation to the Roads Act (Northern Ireland) 1948*

7. The modifications and repeals made by this Order in section 34 of and Schedule 5 to the Roads Act (Northern Ireland) 1948(c) or in any transferred provision amending that section or Schedule shall not have effect for the purposes of any transferred provision, other than the Special Roads Act (Northern Ireland) 1963, for the purposes of which that section or Schedule is applied with or without modifications.

Sealed with the Official Seal of the Ministry of Development for Northern Ireland this 29th day of August 1973.

(L.S.)

J. Marsh,  
Assistant Secretary.

## SCHEDULE

Column 1 <i>Chapter</i>	Column 2 <i>Act</i>	Column 3 <i>Relevant Provision</i>	Column 4 <i>Modification or repeal</i>
4 & 5 Will. 4 c. 61	Bridges (Ireland) Act 1834	Whole Act.	The whole Act is repealed.
6 & 7 Will. 4 c. 116	Grand Jury (Ireland) Act 1836	Section 3	The definitions of "district" and "county" are repealed.
		Sections 43 and 44	The sections are repealed.
		Section 50	For the whole section substitute:— "50. It shall be lawful for the Ministry of Development to widen or narrow any public road to any breadth and to gravel, macadamize, pave, fence, repair or otherwise improve any part of any public road or to fill up grips or trenches on the side of any public road and make sufficient fences, fill dykes or holes on the side of any public road and make, widen or deepen drains on the side of such road to carry off the water therefrom."
		Section 51	For the whole section substitute:— "51. It shall be lawful for the Ministry of Development to make or repair any footpath along the side of any road."
		Section 52	For the whole section substitute:— "52. It shall be lawful for the Ministry of Development to gravel or repair with broken stone, any public road or any footpath upon the side of such road, or keep the battlements of any bridge upon such road in sufficient order and repair by contract for any space of time not exceeding seven years."
		Section 54	For "county council on the report of the county surveyor" substitute "Ministry of Development", and for "county council or the county surveyor on their behalf" where it twice occurs, substitute "Ministry of Development".
		Section 55	For the whole section substitute:— "55. It shall be lawful for the Ministry of Development to direct that any new road be laid out and made of any width not less than sixteen feet."

Column 1 <i>Chapter</i>	Column 2 <i>Act</i>	Column 3 <i>Relevant Provision</i>	Column 4 <i>Modification or repeal</i>
6 & 7 Will. 4 c. 116	Grand Jury (Ireland) Act 1836 (contd.)	Section 56	For the whole section substitute:— “56. It shall be lawful for the Ministry of Development to make any public road with stones or gravel and to build, rebuild, repair, alter or enlarge any bridge, pipe, arch or gullet built of stones or brick or wood, under or on any such road, to fill or gravel over any such bridge, arch, pipe or gullet or to build or repair any wall or part of a wall necessary to the support of or to prevent any steep banks of earth from falling upon any such road or to erect any fence, railing or wall for the protection of travellers from dangerous precipices or holes on the side of any public road.”
		Sections 58 and 66	The sections are repealed.
		Section 87	The word “surveyor” is repealed.
		Section 122	The section is repealed.
		Section 162	For “Every county surveyor” substitute “The Ministry of Development”. For “in pursuance of a resolution of a county council” substitute “on behalf of the Ministry of Development”. For “such surveyor or” substitute “the Ministry or any such”. For “or surveyor” substitute “or the Ministry”.
		Section 165	The section is repealed.
8 & 9 Vict. c. cxlii	An Act for the Improvement of the Borough of Belfast 1845	Section 15	The section is repealed.
9 & 10 Vict. c. 87	Baths and Wash-houses (Ireland) Act 1846	Section 2	The definitions of “town”, “town fund”, “town commissioners” and “clerk” are repealed and the following definition is inserted in appropriate alphabetical order:— ““district council” means a council established under the Local Government Act (Northern Ireland) 1972;”.

Column 1 <i>Chapter</i>	Column 2 <i>Act</i>	Column 3 <i>Relevant Provision</i>	Column 4 <i>Modification or repeal</i>
9 & 10 Vict. c. 87	Baths and Wash-houses (Ireland) Act 1846 (contd.)	Section 11	For "The council and town commissioners respectively" substitute "A district council"
		Section 13	For "The council of any such borough and the town commissioners respectively, as the case may be" substitute "A district council", for "the said council or town commissioners respectively" substitute "such a council", for the words from "mayor" onwards substitute "council", the words "in any such borough or such city or town as aforesaid", the word "respectively" in the second place where it occurs, the words "in any such borough or such city or town", the words from "with the consent of" where they first occur to "as the case may be, and" and the words "or town commissioners" where they last occur are repealed.
		Section 19	Before the word "council" insert "district", the words ", as to any borough", and the words from "and, as to any" onwards are repealed.
		Section 20	The words "and town commissioners" where they twice occur and the word "respectively" where it occurs for the first, fourth, fifth and sixth times are repealed.
		Section 22	The words "or town commissioners" are repealed.
		Section 23	The words "and the town commissioners respectively" and "or town commissioners respectively" are repealed.
		Section 24	For "officers, servants and others having the management thereof" substitute "district council".
		Schedule A	The words "or town commissioners" where they twice occur are repealed.
14 & 15 Vict. c. 92	Summary Jurisdiction (Ireland) Act 1851	Sections 9, 10 and 14	For any reference to a county surveyor or a surveyor substitute a reference to the Ministry of Development.
		Section 10	In the proviso, the words "surveyor or", in the last two places where they occur, are repealed.

Column 1 <i>Chapter</i>	Column 2 <i>Act</i>	Column 3 <i>Relevant Provision</i>	Column 4 <i>Modification or repeal</i>
17 & 18 Vict. c. 103	Towns Improvement (Ireland) Act 1854	Sections 1, 43, 44, 50, 55, 71, 72, 77, 79 to 83 and 88	For any reference to commissioners except where specifically modified or repealed by this Order substitute a reference to a district council.
		Sections 36, 40 and 51	For any reference to commissioners substitute a reference to the Ministry of Development.
		Section 1	<p>The definitions of "town", "county commissioners", "treasurer" and "district assessment" are repealed, in the definition of "rackrent" the words from "(save" to "Act)" are repealed and the following definitions are inserted in appropriate alphabetical order:—</p> <p>"councillor" has the meaning assigned to it by section 1(3) of the Local Government Act (Northern Ireland) 1972;".</p> <p>"district" has the meaning assigned to it by section 1(3) of the Local Government Act (Northern Ireland) 1972;".</p> <p>"district council" means a council established under the Local Government Act (Northern Ireland) 1972;".</p>
		Sections 31 and 32	The sections are repealed.
		Section 36	In the provisions of the Towns Improvement Clauses Act 1847, incorporated with this section, for any reference to commissioners substitute a reference to the Ministry of Development. The words "county council or other" and the words from "running through" to "of this Act" where those words appear for the second time are repealed.
		Section 37	In the provisions of the Town Improvement Clauses Act 1847, incorporated with this section, for any reference to commissioners substitute a reference to the Ministry of Development.
		Section 38	In the provisions of the Towns Improvement Clauses Act 1847, incorporated with this section, for any reference to commissioners in so far as those provisions relate to naming of streets and numbering houses substitute a reference to a district council and in so far as those provisions relate to improving the line of streets and removing obstructions substitute a reference to the Ministry of Development.

Column 1 <i>Chapter</i>	Column 2 <i>Act</i>	Column 3 <i>Relevant Provision</i>	Column 4 <i>Modification or repeal</i>
17 & 18 Vict. c. 103	Towns Improvement (Ireland) Act 1854 <i>(contd.)</i>	Section 39	In the provisions of the Towns Improvement Clauses Act 1847, incorporated with this section, for any reference to commissioners or the surveyor of the commissioners in so far as those provisions relate to ruinous or dangerous buildings substitute a reference to a district council and except in so far as those provisions relate to ruinous or dangerous buildings substitute a reference to the Ministry of Development.
		Section 40	In the provisions of the Towns Improvement Clauses Act 1847, incorporated with this section, for any reference to commissioners substitute a reference to the Ministry of Development.
		Section 41	For "commissioners" where it twice occurs substitute "district council or the Ministry of Development as the case may be".
		Section 43	For the words from "erected after" to "any town" substitute "erected in any place after this Act comes into operation".
		Section 44	In the provisions of the Towns Improvement Clauses Act 1847, incorporated with this section, for any reference to commissioners substitute a reference to a district council.
		Section 47	In the provisions of the Towns Improvement Clauses Act 1847, incorporated with this section, for any reference to commissioners substitute a reference to a district council.
		Section 50	For "the town" substitute "a district".
		Section 51	The words "of the town" and "within the town" are repealed.
		Section 55	In the provisions of the Towns Improvement Clauses Act 1847, incorporated with this section, for any reference to commissioners substitute a reference to a district council and in section 154 of those provisions the words "the surveyor to" and the words from "and for his trouble" to "exceeding one pound" are repealed.
		Section 56	For the word "commissioners" where it first occurs substitute "Ministry of Home Affairs", for "they" substitute "it" and the words from "signed by" to "of the said commissioners" are repealed.

Column 1 <i>Chapter</i>	Column 2 <i>Act</i>	Column 3 <i>Relevant Provision</i>	Column 4 <i>Modification or repeal</i>
17 & 18 Vict. c. 103	Towns Improvement (Ireland) Act 1854 ( <i>contd.</i> )	Section 70	For "commissioners" substitute "Ministry of Home Affairs".
		Section 71	For "town" where it first occurs substitute "district", for "within the town" substitute "in the district" and the words "the person appointed by" and "for that purpose" are repealed.
		Section 72	For "chairman of commissioners" substitute "the district council" and for "the boundaries of a town" substitute "a district".
		Section 77	For "the town" substitute "a district".
		Section 78	For "four miles from the post office of the town" substitute "a district" and for "distance" substitute "district".
		Section 79	For "clerk or other person appointed by them to receive the same" substitute "council".
		Section 80	For "by two or more of the commissioners" substitute "on behalf of the council" and the words "the clerk of" and "by him" are repealed.
		Section 81	For "at the office of" substitute "to" and for the words from "who shall by" to "sign a memorandum" substitute "to be endorsed and a memorandum signed".
		Section 82	The words "the clerk to" are repealed.
		Section 88	Before the words "For fixing the stands" and before the words "For fixing the rates" insert the words "Subject to the approval of the Ministry of Development as road authority in relation to hackney carriages".
		Section 89	For "borough, town, or place" substitute "district".
Section 91	For "commissioners" where it twice occurs substitute "councillors".		
Section 92	For "commissioners" substitute "district council, Ministry of Development or Ministry of Home Affairs as the case may be".		



Column 1 <i>Chapter</i>	Column 2 <i>Act</i>	Column 3 <i>Relevant Provision</i>	Column 4 <i>Modification or repeal</i>
19 & 20 Vict. c. 63	Grand Jury (Ireland) Act 1856	Section 17	For "county council on the report of the county surveyor" substitute "Ministry of Development", for the words "such council" where twice occurring substitute "the Ministry", and for "county council" in the second place where it occurs substitute "Ministry".
		Section 18	For "a resolution of the county council or the consent of the county surveyor where such surveyor is authorised by the county council to give such consent" substitute "the Ministry of Development".
23 & 24 Vict. c. 152	Tramways (Ireland) Act 1860	Sections 2, 4, 5, 12, 13, 28, 33 and 35	For any reference to a county council or county councils, the secretary of a county council or the county surveyor, except where specifically modified or repealed by this Order, substitute a reference to the Ministry of Development.
		Section 2	The words "of any county within which the tramway is proposed to be made" and "and with the county surveyor and the clerk of each union through which the tramway is proposed to be made a copy of each of the same documents" are repealed.
		Section 4	The words "and with the county surveyor a duplicate of each of the same documents" are repealed.
		Section 5	The words "At the first quarterly meeting of the county council held after the twelfth day of May of the same year the said" and "shall take into consideration the report of the county surveyor on the undertaking (who is hereby required to make a report thereon to the county council and to deliver a copy thereof to the promoters three clear days at least before the inquiry by the county council) and" are repealed.
		Sections 6 and 7	The sections are repealed.
		Section 8	For the words from "Where the proposed" to "of it" substitute "Where the Ministry of Development disapproves of the undertaking".
		Section 28	In subsection (2) the words from "municipal corporation" to "are situate" are repealed.

Column 1 <i>Chapter</i>	Column 2 <i>Act</i>	Column 3 <i>Relevant Provision</i>	Column 4 <i>Modification or repeal</i>
23 & 24 Vict. c. 152	Tram- ways (Ireland) Act 1860 ( <i>contd.</i> )	Section 33  Section 38  Section 40  Section 45  Section 49	The words "his assistants, servants and workmen" are repealed.  The section is repealed.  The section is repealed.  The words "county surveyor, engineer, surveyor or other" are repealed.  The definition of the word "county" is repealed.
32 & 33 Vict. c. 28	Public Parks (Ireland) Act 1869	Section 4  Section 5  Section 6  Section 10  Schedule	The section is repealed.  For the words from the beginning to "six thousand persons" substitute "A district council established under the Local Government Act (Northern Ireland) 1972 (in this Act referred to as "the council")" and for "such town" substitute "the district of the council".  For "the governing body of any town" and "the governing body" (where those words subsequently occur) substitute "the council" and for "limits of the town" substitute "district".  For "in any town" substitute "by the council", for "the governing body of such town" substitute "the council" and the words from "and shall appoint a penalty" to the end are repealed.  The Schedule is repealed.
35 & 36 Vict. c. 6.	Public Parks (Ireland) Act 1869 Amend- ment Act 1872	Section 2  Section 3	The section is repealed.  For the words "the governing body of any town" where they first occur substitute "district council", for those words in the second and third places where they occur and for "governing body" where those words elsewhere occur substitute "the council", for "town" where not already modified or repealed by this Order substitute "district" and for "under the authority of the said Act" substitute "for the purposes of the said Act".

Column 1 <i>Chapter</i>	Column 2 <i>Act</i>	Column 3 <i>Relevant Provision</i>	Column 4 <i>Modification or repeal</i>
35 & 36 Vict. c. 69	Local Government Board (Ireland) Act 1872	Section 10	For "the governing body of any town" substitute "a district council established under the Local Government Act (Northern Ireland) 1972", for "therein" in both places where it occurs substitute "in the district", for "governing body" wherever it occurs and where not otherwise modified or repealed by this Order substitute "district council" and for "town" where not otherwise modified or repealed by this Order substitute "district".
41 & 42 Vict. c. 52	Public Health (Ireland) Act 1878	Sections 8, 11, 25 to 27, 45 to 55, 57 to 60, 79 to 81, 83, 84, 86, 102 to 106, 108 to 111, 114, 116 to 126, 128, 129, 157, 159, 207, 215, 225, 231, 244, 251, 253, 268, 272, 273, 281 to 283, 292, Schedule B and Schedule C	For any reference to a sanitary authority or to an urban authority except where specifically modified or repealed by this Order substitute a reference to a district council.
		Sections 29 and 39 to 42	For any reference to a sanitary authority or to an urban authority except where specifically modified or repealed by this Order substitute a reference to the Ministry of Development.
		Sections 217, 218, 255, 260 and 273	For any reference to a sanitary authority or to an urban authority substitute a reference to the Ministry of Development or a district council.
		Section 2	The definitions of "borough" and "sanitary authority" are repealed and the following definitions are inserted in appropriate alphabetical order:— " "district council" means a council established under the Local Government Act (Northern Ireland) 1972;"

Column 1 <i>Chapter</i>	Column 2 <i>Act</i>	Column 3 <i>Relevant Provision</i>	Column 4 <i>Modification or repeal</i>
41 & 42 Vict. c. 52	Public Health (Ireland) Act 1878 <i>(contd.)</i>	Section 2 <i>(contd.)</i>	“district” has the meaning assigned to it by section 1(3) of the Local Government Act (Northern Ireland) 1972;”.
		Section 8	The words “(to the exclusion of any other authority)” and the words from “and where the” to “may adopt such Acts” in the second place where those words occur are repealed.
		Section 11	The words “whether urban or rural” are repealed.
		Section 27	The word “urban” is repealed.
		Section 29	The words “in any urban district” are repealed.
		Section 38	For “Any urban authority” substitute “The Ministry of Development” and the words “(with the sanction of the Local Government Board)” are repealed.
		Section 39	The words “in an urban district” are repealed.
		Section 40	The words “in any urban district” are repealed.
		Section 41	The word “every” is repealed and insert the following paragraph at the end of the section:— “Sections 91 to 93 of the Local Government Act (Northern Ireland) 1972 shall apply to the making of byelaws under this section and to the imposition of penalties in relation to such bye-laws and the enforcement of such bye-laws; and in relation to the application of these sections the sections shall apply with any necessary modifications.”
		Section 42	For “their clerk” substitute “the Ministry”.
		Section 51	For the words from “any sanitary officer” to “by such sanitary authority” substitute “such officer as may be authorised by a district council” and the words from “on the report” to “nuisances” are repealed
		Section 52	The words from “and any profits thus” to “place are defrayed” are repealed.
		Section 55	At the end of the section insert the words “and subject to the approval of the Ministry of Development being obtained in respect of the exercise of the power in relation to public roads.”

Column 1 <i>Chapter</i>	Column 2 <i>Act</i>	Column 3 <i>Relevant Provision</i>	Column 4 <i>Modification or repeal</i>
41 & 42 Vict. c. 52	Public Health (Ireland) Act 1878 ( <i>contd.</i> )	Section 57	The word "sanitary" where it first occurs is repealed.
		Section 59	The word "urban" where it first occurs is repealed, for "inspector of nuisances or sanitary officer" substitute "district council" and for "he" substitute "the council".
		Section 79	The words from "Expenses incurred" to the end of the section are repealed.
		Section 80	The word "streets" is repealed and after the first paragraph insert the paragraph "The Ministry of Development may contract with any company or person for the supply of gas or other means of lighting streets and may provide such lamps, lamp-posts and other materials and apparatus as the Ministry may think necessary for lighting the same".
		Section 118	The words "any officer of", "or their officer" and "or any of their officers" wherever they occur are repealed and the words "A district council may arrange for the discharge of any of their functions under this section by any of their officers" is inserted at the end of the section.
		Section 121	For "the district of any sanitary authority" substitute "any district" and the words "an officer of" are repealed.
		Section 123	The words from "and may order" to the end of the section are repealed.
		Section 160	For "The sanitary authority of each sanitary district" substitute "The council for each district".
		Section 172	The words "the clerk to" are repealed and for "convene" substitute "arrange for the convening of".
		Section 186	For "county" substitute "district".
		Section 192	For "the guardians of any union or the council or any borough" substitute "a district council", the words from "belonging to" to "or such borough respectively, or" are repealed and for "union or borough respectively" substitute "district".

Column 1 <i>Chapter</i>	Column 2 <i>Act</i>	Column 3 <i>Relevant Provision</i>	Column 4 <i>Modification or repeal</i>
41 & 42 Vict. c. 52	Public Health (Ireland) Act 1878 ( <i>contd.</i> )	Section 210 Section 215 Section 217 Section 218 Section 251 Section 258 Section 261 Section 266 Section 269 Section 272 Section 277 Section 278 Section 289	The words "or the rates out of which" are repealed. The words from "and if thought" to the end are repealed. In paragraph (7) after "Local Government Board" insert "or where the Ministry of Development is a party to the arbitration, the Ministry of Finance". For "the surveyor" substitute "an officer". After "committed" where it first occurs insert "or by the Ministry of Development". For section 258 substitute the following section:— "258. A district council may authorise any of their officers in writing to attend and assist in any prosecution instituted by the council." The word "rate" where it twice occurs is repealed. The words from "and if the same" to the end are repealed. The words "by any rate made under the provisions of this Act, or", in paragraph (1) the words "the demand of the rate or" and paragraph (5) are repealed. After "employed" insert "by a district council or the Ministry of Development" and after "on behalf of the sanitary authority" insert "or the Ministry of Development". The words "rate to be made or other" are repealed. For "urban or rural authority" substitute "district council". The section is repealed.
48 & 49 Vict. c. 72	Housing of the Working Classes Act 1885	Whole Act	For any reference to a local authority or to a sanitary authority except where specifically modified or repealed by this Order substitute a reference to a district council.

Column 1 <i>Chapter</i>	Column 2 <i>Act</i>	Column 3 <i>Relevant Provision</i>	Column 4 <i>Modification or repeal</i>
48 & 49 Vict. c. 72	Housing of the Working Classes Act 1885 ( <i>contd.</i> )	Section 7  Section 9	For the words from "local authority" to "local government" substitute "district council" and for the words from "area" to the end of the section substitute "district of the council".  In subsection (3) after the word "Where" insert "a district council or", the words "a sanitary authority or by" are repealed, for "he may" substitute "the council may, or that person", the words from "either a copy" to "sanitary authority or" and the word "other" are repealed, before the words "enter by day" insert the word "may" and at the end of the section insert the following subsection <p style="text-align: center;">"(8) A district council may arrange for the discharge of any of their functions under this section by any of their officers".</p> In subsection (5) after the word "person" insert the words "or district council" and after "his" insert "or their".
53 & 54 Vict. c. 59	Public Health Acts Amendment Act 1890	Section 10  Sections 3, 7, 10, 19 to 24, 26, 27, 29, 33, 34, 38, 40, 42, 44 and 46.  Section 3  Section 4  Section 11  Section 19  Section 21  Section 22	The section is repealed.  For any reference to a local authority or to an urban authority except where specifically modified or repealed by this Order substitute a reference to a district council.  Paragraph (2) is repealed.  The section is repealed.  The definitions of "local authority", "urban authority", "rural authority", "urban sanitary district" and "rural sanitary district" are repealed.  For the words "their surveyor" substitute "the council".  The words from "or of the inspector" to "of such authority" are repealed.  The words "on the report of their surveyor" are repealed.

Column 1 <i>Chapter</i>	Column 2 <i>Act</i>	Column 3 <i>Relevant Provision</i>	Column 4 <i>Modification or repeal</i>
53 & 54 Vict. c. 59	Public Health Acts Amendment Act 1890 ( <i>contd.</i> )	Section 23	For the words from "every urban" to "and The" substitute "(a) every district council to make bye-laws with respect to the keeping of water-closets supplied with sufficient water for flushing; and (b) the Ministry of Development to make regulations with respect to the".
		Section 27	For "surveyor of the urban authority" substitute "district council".
		Section 30	For "an urban sanitary" substitute "a" and for "inspector of nuisances" substitute "district council".
		Section 35	For "urban authority" where it twice occurs substitute "Ministry of Development".
		Section 37	For "surveyor of the urban authority" substitute "district council".
		Section 39	For "An urban authority" substitute "The Ministry of Development".
		Section 40	After the word "provide" insert ", subject to the approval of the Ministry of Development as road authority and".
		Section 42	After the word "district" insert ", subject in the case of any street to the approval of the Ministry of Development as road authority".
		Section 43	For "Any urban authority" substitute "The Ministry of Development" and the words "repairable by the inhabitants at large within their district" are repealed.
		Section 50	The section is repealed.
56 & 57 Vict. c. 32	Barbed Wire Act 1893	Sections 2, 3 and 4	For any reference to a local authority except where specifically modified or repealed by this Order substitute a reference to the Ministry of Development.
		Section 2	The definition of "local authority" is repealed.
		Section 3	The words "within the county or district of a local authority" are repealed.
		Section 4	The words "within the district of the local authority" and the words from "and a notice" to "clerk of the local authority" are repealed.



Column 1 <i>Chapter</i>	Column 2 <i>Act</i>	Column 3 <i>Relevant Provision</i>	Column 4 <i>Modification or repeal</i>
59 & 60 Vict. c. 54	Public Health (Ireland) Act 1896	Section 6  Section 25  Section 34	For "urban sanitary authorities" substitute "district councils" and for "sanitary authority" substitute "district council".  The section is repealed.  The words from "and the expression "town" " onwards are repealed.
60 & 61 Vict. c. 31	Cleansing of Persons Act 1897	Whole Act  Section 1  Section 4	For any reference to a local authority except where specifically modified or repealed by this Order substitute a reference to a district council.  The words from "any expenses" to the end are repealed.  For paragraph (1) substitute the following paragraph "(1) "district council" means a council established under the Local Government Act (Northern Ireland) 1972". Paragraph (2) is repealed.
61 & 62 Vict. c. 37	Local Government (Ireland) Act 1898	Sections 11 and 12  Section 10  Section 11  Section 12  Section 20  Section 27  Section 31  Sections 32, 33 and 35	For any reference to a county council or county surveyor except where specifically modified or repealed in this Order substitute a reference to the Ministry of Development.  Subsection (2) is repealed.  For the words from "at the cost of" to "any larger expenditure," substitute "by the Ministry of Development". In subsection (2) the words "subject to the general directions of the county council" and from "until the" to "can be followed" are repealed.  In subsection (1) the words "in their county" are repealed.  The section is repealed.  Subsections (6) and (8) are repealed.  For "an urban authority" substitute the words "a district council".  The sections are repealed.

Column 1 <i>Chapter</i>	Column 2 <i>Act</i>	Column 3 <i>Relevant Provision</i>	Column 4 <i>Modification or repeal</i>
61 & 62 Vict. c. 37	Local Government (Ireland) Act 1898 <i>(contd.)</i>	Section 36  Section 37  Section 80  Section 101  Section 109	In subsection (1) for "An urban" substitute "A" and the words from "and if so authorised" to "a rural district council" are repealed. Subsection (3) is repealed.  Subsection (6) is repealed.  The section is repealed.  Subsection (1) is repealed.  The definitions of "borough", "local authority" and "authority" are repealed, in the definition of "local government electors" for the words from "as respects" to the end substitute the following:— "local electors within the meaning of the Local Government Act (Northern Ireland) 1972" and the following definition is inserted in appropriate alphabetical order:— "district council" means a council established under the Local Government Act (Northern Ireland) 1972;".
62 & 63 Vict. c. 38	Telegraph Act 1899	Whole Act	The whole Act is repealed.
62 & 63 Vict. c. 44	Small Dwellings Acquisition Act 1899	Whole Act  Section 1  Section 9	For any reference to a local authority substitute a reference to a district council.  In subsection (1) for "area" wherever it occurs substitute "district".  For section 9 substitute the following section:— "9. In this Act "district council" means a council established under the Local Government Act (Northern Ireland) 1972."
	Local Government (Procedure of Councils) Order 1899	Whole Act	The whole Order is repealed.
6 Edw. 7 c. 14	Alkali, &c. Works Regulation Act 1906	Whole Act	For any reference to a sanitary authority substitute a reference to a district council.

Column 1 <i>Chapter</i>	Column 2 <i>Act</i>	Column 3 <i>Relevant Provision</i>	Column 4 <i>Modification or repeal</i>
6 Edw. 7 c. 14	Alkali, &c. Works Regulation Act 1906 ( <i>contd.</i> )	Section 27	The definition of "sanitary authority" is repealed and the following definition is inserted in appropriate alphabetical order:— " "district council" means a council established under the Local Government Act (Northern Ireland) 1972;".
6 Edw. 7 c. 25	Open Spaces Act 1906	Section 1	For the words from "The council of" to "of any district" substitute 'Any district council'.
		Section 20	The following definition is inserted in appropriate alphabetical order:— " "district council" means a council established under the Local Government Act (Northern Ireland) 1972;".
S.R. & O. 1906, No. 234	Urban (Trans- ferred Business Procedure) Order 1906		The whole Order is repealed.
7 Edw. 7 c. 53	Public Health Acts Amend- ment Act 1907	Sections 3, 5, 21, 26, 30 to 32, 34, 37, 39, 40, 42 to 49, 51, 76, 80 to 86 and 92 to 94.	For any reference to a local authority except where specifically modified or repealed by this Order substitute a reference to a district council.
		Sections 15 to 18, 20, 22, 28, 29, 78 and 91	For any reference to a local authority except where specifically modified or repealed by this Order substitute a reference to the Ministry of Development.
		Section 3	In subsection (1) the words from "or where" to the words "of the local authority" where those words secondly occur are repealed and in subsections (1) and (3) the words "or contributory place" wherever they occur are repealed.
		Section 4	The section is repealed.
		Sections 7, 11 and 12	For "local authority" wherever occurring substitute "district council or the Ministry of Development".

Column 1 <i>Chapter</i>	Column 2 <i>Act</i>	Column 3 <i>Relevant Provision</i>	Column 4 <i>Modification or repeal</i>
7 Edw. 7 c. 53	Public Health Acts Amendment Act 1907 ( <i>contd.</i> )	Section 13	The definitions of "local authority", "district of the local authority", "clerk", "medical officer", "surveyor" and "inspector of nuisances" are repealed and the following definition is inserted in appropriate alphabetical order:— " "district council" means a council established under the Local Government Act (Northern Ireland) 1972;".
		Section 14	Paragraph (9) is repealed.
		Section 15	The words "in the district" are repealed.
		Section 16	The words "in the district" are repealed.
		Section 17	In subsection (1) the words "in force in the district" where they twice occur and "and in force within the district" are repealed.
		Section 28	For "surveyor" substitute "Ministry of Development".
		Section 34	The words "on the report in writing of the surveyor or inspector of nuisances" are repealed.
		Section 39	In subsection (3) the words "on the report of the medical officer or the surveyor or the inspector of nuisances" are repealed.
		Section 40	In subsection (1) for "surveyor" substitute "council".
		Section 41	For the words from the beginning of the section to "of this Act" substitute "A district council may arrange for the discharge of any of their functions under this Act by any of their officers" and the word "his" where it secondly occurs is repealed.
		Section 45	In subsection (1) the words "the medical officer, surveyor or inspector of nuisances reports to", the words "that he" and the words "authorise their medical officer, surveyor or inspector of nuisances to" are repealed.
		Section 46	The words "by the report of the medical officer, surveyor or inspector of nuisances" are repealed.
		Section 47	At the beginning of the section insert the words "Subject to the approval of the Ministry of Development as road authority".

Column 1 <i>Chapter</i>	Column 2 <i>Act</i>	Column 3 <i>Relevant Provision</i>	Column 4 <i>Modification or repeal</i>
7 Edw. 7 c. 53	Public Health Acts Amendment Act 1907 ( <i>contd.</i> )	Section 49  Section 76 Section 81  Section 85   Section 86   Section 91  Section 94  Section 95	The words "on the report of the surveyor, medical officer or inspector of nuisances" are repealed.  Subsection (2) is repealed.  For "an urban" substitute "a".  For the words from the beginning of subsection (4) to "his authority" substitute "The district council" and insert the following subsection at the end of the section:— "(7) The district council may arrange for the discharge of any of its functions under this section by any of its officers and arrangements made under this subsection shall include provision for any officer of the district council, seeking to exercise any power of entry into registered premises in pursuance of the arrangements, to exhibit his authority if required to do so."  For the words from the beginning of subsection (4) to "his authority" substitute "The district council", for the words from "any officer" to "this subsection" substitute "the council" and insert the following subsection at the end of the section:— "(6) The district council may arrange for the discharge of any of its functions under this section by any of its officers and arrangements made under this subsection shall include provision for any officer of the district council, seeking to exercise any power of entry into registered premises in pursuance of the arrangements, to exhibit his authority if required to do so."  For "under the direction of the surveyor" substitute "to the satisfaction of the Ministry of Development".  In subsection (7) for "clerk" substitute "district council".  The words from the beginning to "any local Act" where those words secondly occur are repealed, for "Provided that the local authority" substitute "A district council" and the words "so", "that", "sink any well for the public supply of water, or" and "station for generating electricity, sewage farm, or hospital for infectious disease" are repealed.

Column 1 <i>Chapter</i>	Column 2 <i>Act</i>	Column 3 <i>Relevant Provision</i>	Column 4 <i>Modification or repeal</i>
9 & 10 Geo. 5. c. 50	Ministry of Transport Act 1919	Section 22	In subsection (2) for "highway authorities" substitute "district councils as established by the Local Government Act (Northern Ireland) 1972".
9 & 10 Geo. 5. c. 75	Ferries (Acquisition by Local Authorities) Act 1919	Sections 1, 2 and 3  Section 1	For any reference to a local authority, except where specifically modified or repealed by this Order, substitute a reference to the Ministry of Development.  In subsection (1), the words "with the consent of the Ministry of Transport" and, "which is within the area of that local authority or which serves the inhabitants of that area" are repealed.  In subsection (2), the words "with the approval of the Ministry of Transport" where they twice occur are repealed.  Subsections (3) and (6) are repealed.
10 & 11 Geo. 5 c. 72	Roads Act 1920	Section 17  Section 19	The definitions of "county" and "county council" are repealed.  Subsection (3) is repealed.
13 & 14 Geo. 5. c. 30 (N.I.)	Housing Act (Northern Ireland) 1923	Section 5	For any reference to a local authority substitute a reference to a district council and paragraph (g) is repealed.
13 & 14 Geo. 5. c. 31 (N.I.)	Local Government Act (Northern Ireland) 1923	Section 6  Section 7	Before the word "council" insert the word "district".  In subsection (1) for the words from "The Council of" to "county district" substitute "A district council".  In subsection (2) the words from " , and shall" to the end are repealed.
18 & 19 Geo. 5. c. 10 (N.I.)	Roads Improvement Act (Northern Ireland) 1928	Sections 4, 7, 9, 10, 11, 12, 15, 16, 19 and 20	For any reference to a local authority or clerk of the authority except where specifically modified or repealed by this Order substitute a reference to the Ministry of Development.

Column 1 <i>Chapter</i>	Column 2 <i>Act</i>	Column 3 <i>Relevant Provision</i>	Column 4 <i>Modification or repeal</i>
18 & 19 Geo. 5. c. 10 (N.I.)	Roads Improve- ment Act (Northern Ireland) 1928 ( <i>contd.</i> )	Section 4	In subsection (1) the words "by resolution" are repealed.  For the Proviso substitute:— "Provided that before a building line is prescribed under this section by the Ministry, notification of the building line proposed to be prescribed shall be sent to the District Council for every area in which any land proposed to be affected is situated and any observations by an authority to whom notification has been sent as aforesaid which are made within one month after the receipt of the notification shall be considered by the Ministry."
		Section 7	Subsection (9) is repealed.
		Section 9	The words "in their area" are repealed.  In subsection (1), in the proviso the words from "and any question" to "the Ministry of Home Affairs" are repealed.
		Section 11	Subsection (4) is repealed.
		Section 12	In subsection (1) the words "within their area which is maintainable by the Local Authority" are repealed.
		Section 13	In subsection (1), for the words "within an urban district or town" substitute "within an area which immediately before 1st October 1973 was an urban district".  In subsection (2), for the words "within a rural district" substitute "within an area which immediately before 1st October 1973 was a rural district".
		Section 14	Subsection (2) is repealed.
		Section 16	The section is repealed.
		Section 20	Subsection (2) is repealed.
		Section 26	The definitions of "local authority" and "clerk" are repealed.
20 & 21 Geo. 5. c. ii (N.I.)	Belfast Corpora- tion Act (Northern Ireland) 1930	Section 26	The section is repealed.

Column 1 <i>Chapter</i>	Column 2 <i>Act</i>	Column 3 <i>Relevant Provision</i>	Column 4 <i>Modification or repeal</i>
24 & 25 Geo. 5. c. 22 (N.I.)	Local Govern- ment Act (Northern Ireland) 1934.	Section 21	For any reference to county council except where specifically modified or repealed by this Order substitute a reference to Ministry of Development.  In subsection (1) the words "within their county" and from "The provisions" to "this subsection" and subsections (2) and (3) are repealed.
1 Edw. 8 & 1 Geo. 6. c. 14 (N.I.)	Roads Act (Northern Ireland) 1937	Section 31	For "sanitary authority" wherever it occurs substitute "district council".  In subsection (1) the words "urban or rural" are repealed.  Subsection (10) is repealed.
1 Edw. 8 & 1 Geo. 6. c. 14 (N.I.)	Roads Act (Northern Ireland) 1937	Section 4	The section is repealed.
1 Edw. 8 & 1 Geo. 6. c. 14 (N.I.)	Roads Act (Northern Ireland) 1937	Section 5	For the words "county surveyor" where they twice occur substitute "Ministry of Development".
1 Edw. 8 & 1 Geo. 6. c. 14 (N.I.)	Roads Act (Northern Ireland) 1937	Section 7	The definition of "road" is repealed.
5 & 6 Geo. 6. c. 13 (N.I.)	Clogher Valley Railway and Roads Act (Northern Ireland) 1941	Section 7	Subsection (5) and (6) are repealed and the following subsection is inserted:—  "(5A) Any compensation payable under this section shall be paid by the Ministry of Development out of moneys provided by Parliament and any question arising as to the right of any person to such compensation and the amount thereof shall be determined by that Ministry."
5 & 6 Geo. 6. c. 13 (N.I.)	Clogher Valley Railway and Roads Act (Northern Ireland) 1941	Section 8	The section is repealed.
1945 c. 17	Water Supplies and Sewerage Act (Northern Ireland) 1945	Section 4	In subsections (1) and (2) for "local authority or statutory water undertaking" substitute "Ministry of Development", for "local authority" except where specifically modified or repealed by this Order substitute "district council" and for "authority" substitute "council".
1945 c. 17	Water Supplies and Sewerage Act (Northern Ireland) 1945	Section 5	For any reference to a local authority except where specifically modified or repealed by this Order, substitute a reference to a district council.



Column 1 <i>Chapter</i>	Column 2 <i>Act</i>	Column 3 <i>Relevant Provision</i>	Column 4 <i>Modification or repeal</i>
1945 c. 17	Water Supplies and Sewerage Act (Northern Ireland) 1945 (contd.)	Section 5 (contd.)	<p>In subsection (1)(a) for "authority or by the statutory water undertaking" substitute "Ministry of Development".</p> <p>In subsection (5) the words "provide or" and subsections (6) and (7) are repealed.</p>
1946 c. 4	Housing and Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act (Northern Ireland) 1946	<p>Sections 1 and 3</p> <p>Section 2</p> <p>Section 3</p>	<p>For any reference to a local authority except where modified or repealed by this Order substitute a reference to a district council.</p> <p>For "local authority" where it occurs for the first, second and last times substitute "district council", for "local authority" where it occurs for the third, fourth and fifth times substitute "Northern Ireland Housing Executive" and the words from "or chosen as" to "any other local authority" are repealed.</p> <p>In subsection (3) for "them" substitute "the Northern Ireland Housing Executive" and for "accordingly" substitute "as if the district council were the Northern Ireland Housing Executive".</p>
1946 c. 20	Housing (No. 2) Act (Northern Ireland) 1946	Sections 6, 7(1), 8(3), (3A), (3B), and 9	For any reference to a local authority substitute a reference to a district council.
1948 c. 6	Small Dwellings Acquisition Act (Northern Ireland) 1948	Whole Act	For any reference to a local authority substitute a reference to a district council.
1948 c. 25	Development Services Act (Northern Ireland) 1948	<p>Whole Act</p> <p>Section 10</p>	<p>For any reference to a local authority, except where occurring in the expression "local or public authority", substitute a reference to a district council.</p> <p>The definition of "local authority" is repealed.</p>

Column 1 <i>Chapter</i>	Column 2 <i>Act</i>	Column 3 <i>Relevant Provision</i>	Column 4 <i>Modification or repeal</i>
1948, c. 28	Roads Act (Northern Ireland) 1948	<p>Sections 3, 17, 18(1) to 18(6)(a), 19 to 24, 27 and 41</p> <p>Section 2</p> <p>Section 3</p> <p>Section 4</p> <p>Section 5</p> <p>Sections 6 and 9</p> <p>Section 6</p> <p>Section 10</p> <p>Section 12</p>	<p>For any reference to a road authority or the clerk of a road authority, except where it is a reference to the Ministry as being a road authority or to an authority from whom any property has been transferred to the Ministry under the Roads Act (Northern Ireland) 1948 and except where specifically modified or repealed in this Order, substitute a reference to the Ministry of Development.</p> <p>In subsection (1)(b) for the words from "is given by the Ministry" to "of that road", substitute "is published by the Ministry in the Belfast Gazette". Subsection (2) is repealed. In subsection (4), the words "after consultation with every other road authority in whose area that part of the road or proposed road affected is or is intended to be situated" are repealed.</p> <p>In subsection (3) for "The council of the county, county borough, or urban county district in which it is situate" substitute "the Ministry of Development" and the words from "and the provisions" to "a trunk road" are repealed. In subsection (4)(b), the words "or as the case may be shall continue to be" and "in whose area it is situate" are repealed.</p> <p>The section is repealed.</p> <p>Subsection (8)(c), (9) and (10) are repealed.</p> <p>The words "county, county borough or urban county" wherever they occur, are repealed.</p> <p>The words "(including functions under the enactments mentioned in Part I of the Third Schedule to this Act)" are repealed.</p> <p>Subsection (1), excluding the proviso, is repealed. Subsections (3), (4) and (5) are repealed.</p> <p>In subsection (1), the words from "after consulting any" to "any such road authority" are repealed.  In subsection (2), the words "to the extent to which it is situate in any county, county borough, or urban county district" and "council thereof as from the date certified by the" are repealed and for the words "to be" substitute "from".</p>

Column 1 <i>Chapter</i>	Column 2 <i>Act</i>	Column 3 <i>Relevant Provision</i>	Column 4 <i>Modification or repeal</i>
1948 c. 28	Roads Act (Northern Ireland) 1948 <i>(contd.)</i>	Section 13	The section is repealed.
		Section 14	<p>In subsection (1), for the words "The council of a county may subject to the approval of the Ministry from time to time prepare and by resolution" substitute "The Ministry of Development may".</p> <p>Subsection (3) is repealed.</p> <p>In subsection (4) for "council of a county" substitute "Ministry".</p> <p>The words from "and any expenses" to "improvement of roads" are repealed.</p>
		Section 15	In subsection (1) the words "after consultation with the road authorities affected" are repealed.
		Section 16	The section is repealed.
		Section 17	<p>In subsection (1), the words from "situated in a rural district" to "a classified road" and "in the area of that council or authority" are repealed.</p> <p>The words from "they may" in subsection (1) to "as aforesaid" in subsection (2) are repealed.</p> <p>In subsection (2) for the words "authorising the stopping up or abandonment" substitute "stopping up or abandoning".</p> <p>In subsection (3)(b), the words "and for specifying the authority who are to be the road authority therefore" are repealed.</p> <p>Subsection (5) is repealed.</p>
		Section 18	In subsection (1) for the words "in a rural district" where they twice occur, substitute "within an area which immediately before 1st October 1973 was a rural district".
		Section 20	In subsection (1), the words "In relation to" to "time be given by" are repealed.

Column 1 <i>Chapter</i>	Column 2 <i>Act</i>	Column 3 <i>Relevant Provision</i>	Column 4 <i>Modification or repeal</i>
1948 c. 28.	Roads Act (Northern Ireland) 1948 ( <i>contd.</i> )	Section 23	The proviso is repealed.
		Section 24	For the words "local authority" substitute "district council".
		Section 33	The section is repealed.
		Section 34	Subsections (4) and (6) are repealed.
			In subsection (7)(a) the words "or as the case may be the local authority" are repealed.
			Subsection (8) is repealed.
		Section 35	The words "or (b) on road authorities (including in relation to trunk roads, the Ministry);" and "or on road authorities respectively" are repealed.
		Section 42	For the definition of "local authority" substitute " "Local Authority" means a district council established under the Local Government Act (Northern Ireland) 1972;" In the definition of "proposed road" for the words "a road authority" substitute "the Ministry is". The definitions of "road authority" and "former road authority" are repealed. At the end of the section insert the words:— "(3) Where, for the purposes of any other transferred provision (within the meaning of the Interpretation Act (Northern Ireland) 1954) the expression "road authority" is defined as having the same meaning as in this Act, that expression shall be construed as referring to the Ministry."
		Section 43	In subsection (2)(a) the words "or any road authority" are repealed.
		First Schedule, Paragraph 2	The words "county or county borough or urban county" are repealed.
		Second Schedule	The whole Schedule is repealed.
		Third Schedule	The whole Schedule is repealed.

Column 1 <i>Chapter</i>	Column 2 <i>Act</i>	Column 3 <i>Relevant Provision</i>	Column 4 <i>Modification or repeal</i>
1948 c. 28.	Roads Act (Northern Ireland) 1948 (contd.)	Fifth Schedule	<p>In paragraphs 2 to 5, 8 to 10, 12, 15 to 20 and 22, for any reference to the authority, other than a reference to the registration authority and except where specifically modified or repealed by this Order substitute a reference to the Ministry of Development.</p> <p>Paragraph 1 is repealed.</p> <p>Paragraph 2(1) is repealed.</p> <p>In paragraph 3(1), the words "where the authority is a local authority" are repealed.</p> <p>In paragraph 3(2) the words from "and, in particular" to "under the Order" are repealed.</p> <p>In paragraph 5 the words from "(a) where the authority" to "authority is the Ministry" and from "such a rate" to "head (a) or" and "as the case may require" are repealed.</p> <p>In paragraph 10 the words from "(a) where the authority" to "is the Ministry" are repealed.</p>
1949 c. 21.	Public Health and Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act (Northern Ireland) 1949	Section 19  Section 21	<p>For any reference to the council of a rural district substitute a reference to a district council, for any reference to an area substitute a reference to a district and in subsection (4) for the words from "; or (b) the council" to "on them" substitute "or".</p> <p>For any reference to a local authority substitute a reference to a district council and the word "certain" is repealed.</p>
1951 c. 13.	Housing Act (Northern Ireland) 1951	Sections 1, 2 and 3  Section 1	<p>For any reference to a local authority substitute a reference to a district council.</p> <p>In subsection (3) the words from "and after the words" to the end of the subsection are repealed.</p>
1955 c. 13.	Public Health and Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act (Northern Ireland) 1955	Sections 2 and 4, and Section 44 of the Public Health Acts Amendment Act 1907 as set out in the Schedule.	For "local authority" substitute "district council".

Column 1 <i>Chapter</i>	Column 2 <i>Act</i>	Column 3 <i>Relevant Provision</i>	Column 4 <i>Modification or repeal</i>
1955 c. 13.	Public Health and Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act (Northern Ireland) 1955. <i>(contd.)</i>	<p>Sections 5 and 6, and Sections 105A and 105B of the Public Health (Ireland) Act 1878 as set out in the Schedule.</p> <p>Section 6, and section 105B of the Public Health (Ireland) Act 1878 as set out in the Schedule.</p> <p>Section 7</p> <p>Section 8</p> <p>Section 9, and section 44A of the Local Government Act (Northern Ireland) 1934 as set out in the Schedule.</p>	<p>For "sanitary authority" substitute "district council".</p> <p>For "authority" substitute "council".</p> <p>The section is repealed.</p> <p>For "certain local authorities" substitute "district councils".</p> <p>For the words from "The council of a county" to "a county district" substitute "A district council".</p>

Column 1 <i>Chapter</i>	Column 2 <i>Act</i>	Column 3 <i>Relevant Provision</i>	Column 4 <i>Modification or repeal</i>
1955 c. 13.	Public Health and Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act (Northern Ireland) 1955 <i>(contd.)</i>	Schedule-Section 7 of the Local Government Act (Northern Ireland) 1923 as set out in the Schedule	In section 7(1) for the words from "The council of" to "county district" substitute "A district council".  Section 7(2)(b) is repealed.
1955 c. 27.	Road Traffic Act (Northern Ireland) 1955	Sections 27, 30, 31, 63 and Second Schedule	For any reference to a road authority except where specifically modified or repealed by this Order substitute a reference to the Ministry of Development.
		Section 27	In subsection (2) for the words "The road authority" substitute "The Ministry in respect".
			In subsection (3) the words "other than a trunk road" are repealed. After "bridge authority" insert "where it is not the Ministry of Development". In subsections (6) and (9) the words "and any road authority in whose area the bridge is situated" are repealed.
		Section 75	In subsection (1) the definition of "road authority" is repealed.
		Second Schedule	In paragraph 2 for the words "the road authority making the application" substitute "or if the Ministry holds an inquiry without an application, the Ministry" and the words "if the Ministry holds an inquiry without an application it shall be the duty of the Ministry to publish the necessary notices", are repealed.
1956 c. 17.	Administrative and Financial Provisions Act (Northern Ireland) 1956	Schedule 1	In the entry substituting a new article for article 22 of the Fifth Schedule to the Roads Act (Northern Ireland) 1948 for the word "authority" substitute "Ministry of Development".

Column 1 <i>Chapter</i>	Column 2 <i>Act</i>	Column 3 <i>Relevant Provision</i>	Column 4 <i>Modification or repeal</i>
1960 c. 23.	Litter Act (Northern Ireland) 1960	Whole Act  Section 2	For any reference to a local authority substitute a reference to a district council.  In subsection (1) for "or" where it first occurs substitute ", the council; or (a)", after "whom" insert "the council or", for "area" substitute "district" and at the end of the section insert the following subsection:— “(3) A district council may arrange for the discharge of any of their functions under this section by any of their officers and arrangements made under this subsection shall include provision for any officer of the district council, seeking to exercise any power of entry on any land in pursuance of the arrangements, to exhibit the authority if required to do so.”
8 & 9 Eliz. 2 c. 34.	Radio-active Substances Act 1960	Section 21	For subsection (2)(f) substitute “(f) “local authority”, except where the reference is to a public or local authority, means a council of a district established under the Local Government Act (Northern Ireland) 1972;”
1962 c. 7.	Administrative and Financial Provisions Act (Northern Ireland) 1962	Section 17	The section is repealed.
1962 c. 12.	Public Health and Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act (Northern Ireland) 1962	Whole Act  Section 1  Section 19  Section 31	For any reference to a local authority or to a sanitary authority except where modified or repealed by this Order substitute a reference to a district council and for any reference to the area of such an authority substitute a reference to a district.  The words from “as defined” to “that Act” where secondly occurring are repealed.  The section is repealed.  The definitions of “borough”, “county”, “local authority” and “urban district” are repealed.



Column 1 <i>Chapter</i>	Column 2 <i>Act</i>	Column 3 <i>Relevant Provision</i>	Column 4 <i>Modification or repeal</i>
1963 c. 12. (N.I.)	Special Roads Act (Northern Ireland) 1963	<p>Section 1</p> <p>Section 2</p> <p>Section 4</p> <p>Section 7</p> <p>Section 9</p> <p>Section 18</p> <p>Section 21</p> <p>Section 25</p> <p>Section 29</p> <p>Schedule 1 Para 1</p> <p>Para 2</p>	<p>Subsection (2) is repealed.</p> <p>In subsection (1) for the words from "such road" to "special road" substitute "specified by a designation order as the Ministry".</p> <p>In subsection (4) the words "whether a road authority or not" are repealed.</p> <p>The section is repealed.</p> <p>Subsections (1)(a)(v) and (2) are repealed.</p> <p>In subsection (3) the words "whether a road authority or not" where they twice occur are repealed.</p> <p>Subsections (6) and (8) are repealed.</p> <p>In subsection (2) the words "(a) where the Ministry is the special road authority" and subsection (2)(b) are repealed.</p> <p>In subsection (6) for the words "is the special road authority" substitute "in its capacity as the special road authority".</p> <p>The words "or on local road authorities" and "or on local road authorities respectively" are repealed.</p> <p>The section is repealed.</p> <p>For the definition of local authority substitute "local authority" means a district council established under the Local Government Act (Northern Ireland) 1972;" and the definition of "local road authority" is repealed.</p> <p>In the definition of "road" and "road authority" the words "and road authority" are repealed.</p> <p>The words from "or, where an" to "or those authorities" are repealed.</p> <p>The words "or, as the case may be, the local road authority or local road authorities" and "or require the local road authority or local road authorities to give and publish" are repealed.</p>

Column 1 <i>Chapter</i>	Column 2 <i>Act</i>	Column 3 <i>Relevant Provision</i>	Column 4 <i>Modification or repeal</i>
1963. c. 12 (N.I.)	Special Roads Act (Northern Ireland) 1963 (contd.)	Para 3	The words "or as the case may be the local road authority, or local road authorities", are repealed.
1963. c. 17 (N.I.)	Caravans Act (Northern Ireland) 1963	Whole Act (except Section 21)	For any reference to a local authority except in section 21(5)(a) or where specifically modified or repealed by this Order substitute a reference to a district council and for any reference to the area of such an authority substitute a reference to a district.
		Section 21	For subsection (5)(b) substitute "(b) "Local authority" meant a district council".  Subsection (7) is repealed.
		Section 23	In subsection (1) for the words from "any authorised officer" to "authority, have" substitute "a district council shall have".  In subsection (2) the words "by any authorised officer" are repealed.  In subsection (3) for "An authorised officer" substitute "A district council" and for "him" substitute "them".  In subsection (5) for "person" where it occurs for the second time substitute "district council" and after subsection (5) insert the following subsection:—  "(6) A district council may arrange for the discharge of any of their functions under this section by any of their officers and arrangements made under this subsection shall include provision for any officer of the district council, seeking to exercise any power of entry on any land in pursuance of the arrangements, to exhibit the authority if required to do so."
		Section 25	The definition of "local authority" is repealed.
		Schedule	Paragraph 11(2) is repealed.

Column 1 <i>Chapter</i>	Column 2 <i>Act</i>	Column 3 <i>Relevant Provision</i>	Column 4 <i>Modification or repeal</i>
1963. c. 26 (N.I.)	Housing Act (Northern Ireland) 1963	Section 35	Subsection (4) is repealed.
1964. c. 16 (N.I.)	Clean Air Act (Northern Ireland) 1964	Whole Act	For any reference to a local authority except where specifically modified or repealed by this Order substitute a reference to a district council.
		Section 28	For "an authorised officer" substitute "a district council".
		Section 33	In subsection (1) for "an authorised officer" substitute "a district council"; for "he" where it appears for the first and third time substitute "the council", the words from " unless he has" to "local authority," are repealed and for "his" substitute "the".  At the end of the section insert the following subsection:— “(3) A district council may arrange for the discharge of any of their functions under this section by any of their officers.”
		Section 34	The section is repealed.
		Section 37	The section is repealed.
		Section 38	In subsection (1) the figure (i) and the words from "and, for the purposes" to the end of the subsection are repealed and for "sanitary authority" substitute "district council".
		Section 39	Subsection (5) is repealed.
		Section 41	Subsection (2) is repealed.
		Section 43	The definitions of "authorised officer", "health authority", "local authority" and "sanitary authority" are repealed.
1964. c. 26 (N.I.)	Housing (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act (Northern Ireland) 1964	Sections 7 and 8	For any reference to a local authority substitute a reference to a district council.

Column 1 <i>Chapter</i>	Column 2 <i>Act</i>	Column 3 <i>Relevant Provision</i>	Column 4 <i>Modification or repeal</i>
1964. c. 27 (N.I.)	Private Streets Act (Northern Ireland) 1964	<p>Sections 3 5, 11 to 22, 24 to 32 (except section 24 (7)), 34, 36(2) and 39</p> <p>Sections 5, 6, 8 and 19</p> <p>Sections 1 to 3 (except section 3(5)) and 5 (except subsection (1)).</p> <p>Section 1</p> <p>Section 2</p>	<p>For any reference to a sanitary authority except where modified or repealed by this Order substitute a reference to the Ministry.</p> <p>For any reference to the road authority except where modified or repealed by this Order substitute a reference to the Ministry.</p> <p>For any reference to an interim development authority except where modified or repealed by this Order substitute a reference to the Ministry.</p> <p>In subsection (1) for the words' from the beginning to "the road authority" substitute "Where the development of land for which planning permission has been granted or is required under Part IV of the Planning (Northern Ireland) Order 1972 (in this Act referred to as the "Order of 1972") consists of or includes or appears to require the laying out or construction of streets the Ministry shall".</p> <p>In subsection (3) the words "by interim development authorities" and "interim development authorities with the consent of" are repealed.</p> <p>Subsection (4) is repealed.</p> <p>In subsection (5) for "they consider" substitute "it considers".</p> <p>In subsection (6) for "grant general" substitute "grants outline planning".</p> <p>In subsection (7) for "have" substitute "has".</p> <p>For subsection (1) substitute :—  "(1) Subject to the provisions of this Act functions exercisable in relation to development under the Order of 1972 shall be deemed to include street planning functions and an application for planning permission</p>

Column 1 <i>Chapter</i>	Column 2 <i>Act</i>	Column 3 <i>Relevant Provision</i>	Column 4 <i>Modification or repeal</i>
1964, c. 27 (N.I.)	Private Streets Act (Northern Ireland) 1964 ( <i>contd.</i> )	Section 2 ( <i>contd.</i> )	<p>under that Order shall be deemed to include an application for the determination by the Ministry of any matters set out in section 1(1) of this Act which appear to the Ministry to require to be determined in connection with the application for planning permission."</p> <p>In subsection (2) for "Planning Acts" substitute "Order of 1972", for "they apply" substitute "it applies", the word "interim" where it first occurs is repealed and for "interim development application" where it twice occurs substitute "application for planning permission".</p> <p>Subsection (3) is repealed.</p> <p>In subsection (4) for the words from the beginning to "1944" substitute "Article 23 of the Order of 1972", for "section 2(6)" substitute "Article 23", subsection (4)(b) is repealed, in subsection (4)(c) for "may" substitute "shall" and subsection (4)(d) is repealed.</p> <p>For subsection (5) substitute:—</p> <p>"(5) For the purposes of Part VI of the Order of 1972, failure to provide a street for which planning permission has been granted either under the Act of 1944 or the Order of 1972, shall be deemed to be a breach of planning control and the powers exercisable by the Ministry under that Part shall include power to provide that street."</p> <p>Section 3 Subsection (1) is repealed.</p> <p>For subsection (2) substitute:—</p> <p>"(2) Building bye-laws relating to new streets in force immediately before 1st October 1973 shall continue to apply to the construction of streets in respect of which planning permission was granted before 1st February 1967 and in respect of which street planning functions under section 1 of this Act have not been exercised."</p> <p>In subsection (3) for the words from "provide" to "Ministry of" substitute "draw-up" and the words "sanitary authorities, with the consent of" are repealed.</p>

Column 1 <i>Chapter</i>	Column 2 <i>Act</i>	Column 3 <i>Relevant Provision</i>	Column 4 <i>Modification or repeal</i>
1964. c. 27 (N.I.)	Private Streets Act (Northern Ireland) 1964 (contd.)	<p>Section 3 (contd.)</p> <p>Section 4</p> <p>Section 5</p>	<p>For subsection (4) substitute:—</p> <p>“(4) Subject to the provisions of this section, it shall be the duty of the Ministry to enforce the provisions of the regulations made under subsection (3) and, where applicable, the Ministry shall in relation to these provisions have all such functions as were conferred on sanitary authorities by the Public Health Acts (Northern Ireland) 1878 to 1962 (in this Act referred to as “the Public Health Acts”) in relation to building bye-laws.”</p> <p>In subsection (5) after the word “authority” insert the words “or the Ministry”.</p> <p>For the section substitute:—</p> <p>“4. Where application is made to the Ministry to dispense with or relax any requirement of regulations made under Section 3(3) which it is empowered by those regulations to dispense with or relax and it appears to the Ministry that the application should be refused, the Ministry shall, within a period of 28 days from the day on which such application is made, issue notice to that effect to the applicant giving such reasons as it considers appropriate. Before determining an application under this section, the Ministry shall, if it sees fit, or if the applicant so requests within a period of 28 days from the day on which he receives such notice, afford to the applicant an opportunity of appearing before and being heard by a person appointed for that purpose by the Planning Appeals Commission and considered by it to be qualified in that behalf.”</p> <p>In subsection (1) after the words “interim development authority” where they occur insert the words “or the Ministry”. In subsection (2) the words “an interim development authority have issued” and “sanitary authority have issued a” are repealed and after the words “subsection (4)(b)” insert “have been issued”.</p> <p>In subsection (3) the words “, with the concurrence of the road authority” are repealed. In subsection (6) for the words from “interim development authority” to “the sanitary</p>



Column 1 <i>Chapter</i>	Column 2 <i>Act</i>	Column 3 <i>Relevant Provision</i>	Column 4 <i>Modification or repeal.</i>
1964. c. 27 (N.I.)	Private Streets Act (Northern Ireland) 1964 ( <i>contd.</i> )	<p>Section 7 (<i>contd.</i>)</p> <p>Section 9</p> <p>Section 15</p> <p>Section 16</p> <p>Section 17</p> <p>Section 19</p>	<p>in subsection (2) that the street is in all respects fit and proper to become a public road and the street shall be a public road accordingly as from the date of such declaration.</p> <p>(4) Where an application is made to the Ministry to declare a street to be a public road and the Ministry is of the opinion that the request should not be granted the Ministry shall issue notice to that effect to the applicant giving such reasons as it considers appropriate.</p> <p>(5) Before determining an application under this section, the Ministry shall, if it sees fit or if the applicant so requests within 28 days from the date of the notice referred to in subsection (4), afford to him an opportunity of appearing before and being heard by a person appointed for that purpose by the Planning Appeals Commission and considered by it to be qualified in that behalf.</p> <p>(6) The decision of the Ministry on any such application shall be final.</p> <p>The section is repealed.</p> <p>In subsection (6) for "an authority who are or would be," substitute "the Ministry if".</p> <p>In subsection (1) for "a local authority" substitute "the Ministry".</p> <p>In subsection (1) the words "if they so resolve" are repealed.</p> <p>For subsection (2) substitute:—                  "(2) Any expenses recovered from the transferor under subsection (1) shall be deemed to have been paid by the responsible person but, except to that extent, the liability of the responsible person for the expenses of street works shall remain unaffected."</p> <p>In subsection (1) for the words from the beginning to "possible thereafter" substitute "Where, in order to make a street conform to the requirements for it to be declared to be</p>



Column 1 <i>Chapter</i>	Column 2 <i>Act</i>	Column 3 <i>Relevant Provision</i>	Column 4 <i>Modification or repeal</i>
1964. c. 27 (N.I.)	Private Streets Act (Northern Ireland) 1964 ( <i>contd.</i> )	<p>Section 19 (<i>contd.</i>)</p> <p>Section 23</p> <p>Section 24</p> <p>Section 25</p>	<p>a public road under section 7, works are required which include works other than street works and—</p> <p>(a) the street is declared to be a public road under the said section 7; and</p> <p>(b) works (including street works) are carried out by the Ministry as soon as possible thereafter;</p> <p>For "the adoption of the street" substitute "declaration of the street to be a public road".</p> <p>In subsection (1) for the words from the beginning to "Ministry, to" substitute "In such circumstances as it may consider proper, the Ministry may" and the words "in their area" and "where an authority so resolve" are repealed.</p> <p>In subsection 1(a) for the words from "are required" to "sanitary authority" substitute "were prior to 1st October 1973 required to be deposited with a sanitary authority or are required in accordance with building regulations to be deposited with a district council".</p> <p>In subsection (7) for any reference to a sanitary authority, except where it occurs in subsection (7)(a), substitute a reference to the Ministry.</p> <p>Insert new subsection (14) as follows:—</p> <p>"(14) A notice under section 25(1) served on any person before 1st October 1973 shall be deemed to be a notice served by the Ministry under that subsection as modified by this Order and any sum paid or secured under subsection (1) and any undertaking given under subsection (1) or subsection (2) before the 1st October 1973 in respect of the cost of street works shall be deemed to have been paid or secured or, as the case may be, given to the Ministry and Part IV of the Act shall apply accordingly."</p> <p>For subsection (1) substitute:—</p> <p>"(1) Where plans for a proposed building to which section 24(1) applies have, in accordance with building byelaws or building regulations, been deposited with a dis-</p>

Column 1 <i>Chapter</i>	Column 2 <i>Act</i>	Column 3 <i>Relevant Provision</i>	Column 4 <i>Modification or repeal</i>
1964. c. 27 (N.I.)	Private Streets Act (Northern Ireland) 1964 ( <i>contd.</i> )	Section 25 ( <i>contd.</i> )	<p>district council, the district council shall within one week from the date of the passing of such plans notify the Ministry that the plans have been passed and the Ministry shall serve a notice on the person by or on whose behalf the plans have been deposited with the district council specifying the sum which is to be paid or secured under section 24(1) and such notice shall be served—</p> <p>(a) within twenty-eight days from the date on which the Ministry receives notification as aforesaid of the passing of the plans; or</p> <p>(b) within such longer period as may be agreed in writing by the Ministry and the person by or on whose behalf the plans have been deposited.”</p> <p>In subsection (3) the words “with the approval of the Ministry” are repealed.</p>
		Section 26	In subsection (1)(b) the words “by the sanitary authority” are repealed.
		Section 31	Subsection (2) is repealed.
		Section 32	<p>In subsection (1) the words “after consultation with the road authority” are repealed.</p> <p>In subsection (2) for “authority making the agreement think” substitute “Ministry thinks”.</p>
		Section 35	The section is repealed.
		Section 36	<p>For subsection (1) substitute:—</p> <p>“(1) The provisions of the Public Health Acts relating to sanitary authorities shall, so far as applicable, apply for the purposes of any functions conferred by this Act on the Ministry as if the provisions of this Act were provisions of the Public Health (Ireland) Act 1878 and as if those functions were conferred by that Act.”.</p>
		Section 37	Subsection (2) is repealed.
		Section 39	In subsection (3) the words “to whom the security was given” are repealed.
		Section 40	The definitions of “local authority”, “the Planning Acts” and “road authority” are repealed and the following definitions are in-

Column 1 <i>Chapter</i>	Column 2 <i>Act</i>	Column 3 <i>Relevant Provision</i>	Column 4 <i>Modification or repeal</i>
1964. c. 27 (N.I.)	Private Streets Act (Northern Ireland) 1964 ( <i>contd.</i> )	Section 40 ( <i>contd.</i> )	<p>serted in appropriate alphabetical order:—</p> <p>“building regulations” has the meaning assigned to it by article 3 of the Building Regulations (Northern Ireland) Order 1972;</p> <p>“district council” means a council established under the Local Government Act (Northern Ireland) 1972;</p> <p>“the Order of 1972” has the meaning assigned to it by section 2(1).”</p> <p>For the definition of “the Act of 1944” substitute.</p> <p>“the Act of 1944” means the Planning (Interim Development) Act (Northern Ireland) 1944;”.</p> <p>For the definition of “building byelaws” substitute</p> <p>“building byelaws” means byelaws with respect to the matters specified in section 41(1) of the Public Health (Ireland) Act 1878 and includes byelaws made with respect of the said matters under any local Act;”.</p> <p>In the definition of “public body” for paragraph (b) substitute “(b) the Northern Ireland Housing Executive” and for paragraph (c) substitute “(c) a district council”.</p> <p>In the definition of “public road” for “a road authority” substitute “the Ministry”.</p> <p>In the definition of “street” after the words “interim development authority” insert “or the Ministry”.</p> <p>In subsection (4) the word “either” and the words “or to 1944” are repealed and after the word “byelaws” insert the words “, on a planning application under the Planning (Northern Ireland) Order 1972 or in accordance with building regulations;”.</p>
1965. c. 9 (N.I.)	Amenity Lands Act (Northern Ireland) 1965	Section 42  Section 16	<p>The words “any local authority or” are repealed.</p> <p>For “local authority”, “county council” and “authority” (wherever those words occur and where not otherwise modified or repealed by this Order) substitute “district council”.</p>

Column 1 <i>Chapter</i>	Column 2 <i>Act</i>	Column 3 <i>Relevant Provision</i>	Column 4 <i>Modification or repeal</i>
1965. c. 9 (N.I.)	Amenity Lands Act (Northern Ireland) 1965 ( <i>contd.</i> )	Section 16 ( <i>contd.</i> )	<p>In subsection (1) the words from "within the area" to "as respects" are repealed, for "that it detracts" substitute "as detracting" and the definition of "local authority" is repealed.</p> <p>In subsection (5) for "area" substitute "district".</p>
1965. c. 13 (N.I.)	New Towns Act (Northern Ireland) 1965	<p>Sections 1, 4, 8, 10, 19, 20, 28, to 32, 35, 36, 47 and Schedule 1</p> <p>Section 2</p> <p>Section 8</p> <p>Section 21</p> <p>Sections 23 and 24</p> <p>Section 23</p> <p>Section 24</p> <p>Section 25</p> <p>Section 27</p> <p>Section 28</p>	<p>For any reference to a local authority or an urban district council except where specifically modified or repealed by this Order substitute a reference to a district council.</p> <p>In subsection (2) the words from "(a)" to "and (b)" are repealed and for the word "county" where it occurs for the second time substitute "district".</p> <p>In subsection (1)(b) the words "whose county borough or" and "county or county" are repealed.</p> <p>The section is repealed.</p> <p>For "new town commission" wherever it occurs substitute "district council".</p> <p>In subsection (1) the words "in the exercise of their development functions," are repealed.</p> <p>In subsection (1) for the words from "area designated" to "new town" substitute "district".</p> <p>In subsection (5) for "road authority" substitute "Ministry".</p> <p>The word "county" where it first occurs, the words from "or in any area" to "functions", the words from "or, as the case" to "authorised" and the words "or area" are repealed and for "county" wherever else it occurs substitute "district".</p> <p>In subsection (1) the word "county" wherever it occurs is repealed and for the words from "which are" to "subsection (1A)" substitute "of a district council".</p>



Column 1 <i>Chapter</i>	Column 2 <i>Act</i>	Column 3 <i>Relevant Provision</i>	Column 4 <i>Modification or repeal</i>
1965. c. 13 (N.I.)	New Towns Act (Northern Ireland) 1965 ( <i>contd.</i> )	<p>Section 30 (<i>contd.</i>)</p> <p>Section 31</p> <p>Section 32</p> <p>Section 33</p>	<p>“urban district councils” and “or the office or functions of deputy electoral officers” are repealed, for “an urban” where the words secondly occur substitute “a” and for “assistant clerk” substitute “deputy clerk”.</p> <p>Subsection (1A) is repealed.</p> <p>In subsection (1) the words from “conferring functions” to “28(1A)(a) or (b)” and from “respectively the council” to “was made) or” are repealed.</p> <p>In subsection (2) the words from “conferring functions” to “28(1A)(a) or (b)” and from “respectively the council” to “was made) or” are repealed.</p> <p>In subsection (4) for “rates struck” substitute “district rate made” and the words “in the aggregate” are repealed.</p> <p>Subsection (5) is repealed.</p> <p>In subsection (6) for the words from the beginning to “under subsection (4)” substitute “If in respect of any financial year the aggregate of the sum paid to a new town commission by the Ministry of Finance as representing the product of the district rate made by the commission for that year”.</p> <p>Subsection (2)(b) is repealed.</p> <p>In subsection (2)(c) the word “county” and the words from “or, where that area” to “functions order” where these words occur for the second time are repealed.</p> <p>In subsection (4) the words “county borough or” and the words from “but when a vacancy” to the end are repealed.</p> <p>In subsection (1) for “an urban” where it first occurs substitute “a”, for “municipal functions such as are mentioned in section 28(1A) (b)” substitute “their municipal functions”, for the words from “a county borough council or,” to “exercise municipal functions” substitute “a district council for that district” and the words from “and for the purposes” to “triennial election” are repealed.</p>

Column 1 <i>Chapter</i>	Column 2 <i>Act</i>	Column 3 <i>Provision Relevant</i>	Column 4 <i>Modification or repeal</i>
1965. c. 13 (N.I.)	New Towns Act (Northern Ireland) 1965 ( <i>contd.</i> )	Section 33 ( <i>contd.</i> ) Section 34   Section 39 Section 47 Section 48  Schedule 1	In subsection (2)(a) the word "urban" is repealed.  The words "county borough, county or county", "a county borough council or" and the word "county" where not already modified or repealed by this Order are repealed and for "an urban" substitute "a".  In subsection (2) the words from "and may" to the end are repealed.  Subsection (b)(i) is repealed.  The word "county" is repealed.  The definitions of "county district" and "local authority" are repealed.  In sub-paragraph 3(d)(i) for the words "the council of the county borough or county and of each county" substitute "the district council for each".
1966. c. 11 (N.I.)	Roads (Liability of Road Authorities for Neglect) Act (Northern Ireland) 1966	Sections 1 and 2  Section 2  Section 3 Section 5	For any reference to a road authority except where specifically modified or repealed by this Order substitute a reference to the Ministry of Development.  In subsection (1) the words "by whom the road is maintainable" are repealed.  In subsection (4) for the word "having" substitute "where they have".  Subsection (2) is repealed.  The words "and road authority" are repealed.
1966. c. 38 (N.I.)	Local Government Act (Northern Ireland) 1966	Whole Act except Section 12 Section 12  Section 17 Section 25	For any reference to a local authority except where modified or repealed by this Order substitute a reference to a district council.  Subsections (4) and (6) are repealed and the following subsection is inserted at the end:— "(7) In this section the words "local authority" shall be construed as meaning the Fire Authority for Northern Ireland."  The section is repealed.  Subsection (1) is repealed.

Column 1 <i>Chapter</i>	Column 2 <i>Act</i>	Column 3 <i>Relevant Provision</i>	Column 4 <i>Modification or repeal</i>
1966. c. 38 (N.I.)	Local Government Act (Northern Ireland) 1966 ( <i>contd.</i> )	Section 25 ( <i>contd.</i> )	In subsection (2) for the words from "the said" to "thereof" substitute "after section 34(2) of the New Towns Act (Northern Ireland) 1965 (general provisions with respect to the transfer of functions, etc)".
		Section 27	The definitions of "local authority" and "transferred provision" are repealed.
		Section 28	The section is repealed.
		Section 29	Subsection (2) is repealed.
1967. c. 2 (N.I.)	Local Government (Finance) Act (Northern Ireland) 1967	Section 7	The section is repealed.
1968. c. 30 (N.I.)	Local Government and Roads Act (Northern Ireland) 1968	Sections 3, 4, 5, 7, 8, 9, 10, 13 and 14	For any reference to a road authority except where specifically modified or repealed by this Order substitute a reference to the Ministry of Development.
		Section 1	In subsection (1) for "A local authority" substitute "The Ministry of Development, or" and before the word "may," insert "the Northern Ireland Housing Executive," and for "them" substitute "it".
			Subsection (3)(a) is repealed.
			In subsection (4) for "a local authority" where it first occurs substitute "the Ministry of Development or the Northern Ireland Housing Executive", for "they" substitute "(i) the Ministry of Development may make an order, or (ii) the Northern Ireland Housing Executive", for "them" substitute "it" and for "local authority" where it secondly occurs substitute "Northern Ireland Housing Executive".
			For subsection (5) substitute:— " (5) Section 22(2) and the Schedule to the Local Government Act (Northern Ireland) 1934 shall have effect for the purposes of a vesting order made under subsection (4) subject to:—



Column 1 <i>Chapter</i>	Column 2 <i>Act</i>	Column 3 <i>Relevant Provision</i>	Column 4 <i>Modification or repeal</i>
1968, c. 30 (N.I.)	Local Government and Roads Act (Northern Ireland) 1968 ( <i>contd.</i> )	<p>Section 1 (<i>contd.</i>)</p> <p>Section 2</p> <p>Section 3</p> <p>Section 4</p> <p>Section 6</p> <p>Section 7</p> <p>Section 8</p> <p>Section 14</p>	<p>(a) the modifications specified in Schedule 1; and</p> <p>(b) such modifications as make that Section and Schedule applicable to the acquisition of land by the Ministry or the Northern Ireland Housing Executive."</p> <p>In subsection (7)(b) for "local authority" substitute "district council".</p> <p>In subsection (8) the definitions of "authority" and "local authority" are repealed and in the definition of "relevant undertaking" for the words from "an authority" onwards substitute "the Ministry of Development for the purposes of any road works or by the Northern Ireland Housing Executive for the purposes of a relevant scheme".</p> <p>In subsection (1) for "a local authority" substitute "the Northern Ireland Housing Executive".</p> <p>In subsection (3) the words "local authority" and "are" are repealed, for "have" substitute "has" and for "meanings" substitute "meaning".</p> <p>In subsection (1)(a) the words "for which the authority are the road authority" are repealed.</p> <p>In subsection (1)(b) the words "for which the authority are the road authority" are repealed.</p> <p>The section is repealed.</p> <p>In subsection (1) for the references to "council of a county" and to "the council" substitute the Ministry of Development.</p> <p>Subsection (2) is repealed.</p> <p>Subsection (6) is repealed.</p> <p>Subsections (1)(a) and (1)(c) are repealed.</p> <p>In subsection (2) for the word "authority" where it first occurs substitute "Ministry" and the words "such a rate or fund as is mentioned in head (a) or" and "as the case may require" are repealed.</p> <p>In subsection (2), the words from "(a) where the authority is a local authority" to "(b) where the authority is" are repealed.</p>

Column 1 <i>Chapter</i>	Column 2 <i>Act</i>	Column 3 <i>Relevant Provision</i>	Column 4 <i>Modification or repeal</i>
1968 c. 33 (N.I.)	New Towns (Amendment) Act (Northern Ireland) 1968	Section 1	<p>In subsection (1) the words from the beginning to "accordingly" are repealed and for "the Act of 1965" substitute "the New Towns Act (Northern Ireland) 1965 (in this Act referred to as "the Act of 1965")".</p> <p>Subsection (2) is repealed.</p>
1969 c. 14 (N.I.)	Motor Vehicles and Refuse (Disposal) Act (Northern Ireland) 1969	<p>Schedule</p> <p>Whole Act</p> <p>Sections 1, 3 to 5, 8 and 9</p> <p>Section 10</p>	<p>The schedule is repealed with the exception of the entry relating to section 28(9) of the Act of 1965. In that entry the words from "after the words" to "and" are repealed.</p> <p>For any reference to a local authority or to a sanitary authority except where modified or repealed by this Order substitute a reference to a district council.</p> <p>For "area" substitute "district".</p> <p>In subsection (1) the words "A person authorised by" are repealed.</p> <p>In subsection (2) for the words from the beginning to "entering, and" substitute "A district council", for the word "he" wherever it appears substitute "the council" and for the word "his" wherever it appears and except where modified or repealed by this Order substitute "the council's".</p> <p>In subsection (3) for the words from "a person" to "to do" substitute "a district council".</p> <p>In subsection (4) for "on whose behalf" substitute "which effected" and the words "was effected" are repealed.</p> <p>The following subsection is inserted at the end of the section:—</p> <p>"(6) A district council may arrange for the discharge of any of its functions under this section by any of its officers and arrangements made under this subsection shall include provision for any officer of the district council, seeking to exercise any power of entry in pursuance of the arrangements, to exhibit his authority if required to do so."</p>

Column 1 <i>Chapter</i>	Column 2 <i>Act</i>	Column 3 <i>Relevant Provision</i>	Column 4 <i>Modification or repeal</i>
1969 c. 14 (N.I.)	Motor Vehicles and Refuse (Disposal) Act (Northern Ireland) 1969 <i>(contd.)</i>	Section 11	Subsections (3) and (4) are repealed.
		Section 12	The section is repealed.
		Section 14	The definitions of "credentials" and "local authority" are repealed.
1970 c. 2 (N.I.)	Road Traffic Act (Northern Ireland) 1970	Sections 19 to 23, 43(7) and (8), 44(6), (7) and (8), 89 to 91, 94, 96, 97 to 99, 107, 109, 112, 113, 134, 162 and 172	For any reference to an authority, a road authority or a local road authority except where specifically modified or repealed by this Order substitute a reference to the Ministry of Development.
		Section 19	In subsection (1) the words "A road authority, other than", "within their area" and "so, however, that no such byelaws shall be made under paragraph (a) or (b) in respect of a trunk road without the consent of the Ministry of Development" are repealed.  Subsection (2) is repealed.
		Section 20	In subsection (4) the words "Without prejudice to the powers exercisable by a local authority under subsection (1) in respect of any public road in their area" are repealed and "that" before "subsection" is repealed and "(1)" inserted after "subsection".  For subsection (3) substitute:— "(3) An order under this section, in respect of any public or trunk road may be made by the Ministry of Development."  In subsection (5) the words "for the road to which the Order relates" are repealed.  Subsection (6) is repealed.
		Section 21	Subsection (3) is repealed
		Section 22	In subsection (1) the words "for which they are the road authority" are repealed.

Column 1 <i>Chapter</i>	Column 2 <i>Act</i>	Column 3 <i>Relevant Provision</i>	Column 4 <i>Modification or repeal</i>
1970 c. 2 (N.I.)	Road Traffic Act (Northern Ireland) 1970 ( <i>contd.</i> )	<p>Section 22 (<i>contd.</i>)</p> <p>Section 23</p> <p>Section 43</p> <p>Section 44</p> <p>Section 60</p> <p>Section 89</p>	<p>Subsections (3), (4) and (5) are repealed.</p> <p>In subsection (4)(a) the words "if a type complying with general or other directions issued by the Ministry" are repealed.</p> <p>In subsection (7) for the words "each road authority" substitute "the Ministry". The words from "in order to" to "by the Ministry" are repealed.</p> <p>In subsection (8) the words from "may for the purpose" to "other road authority and" and "maintainable by any other road authority, after consultation with that other road authority" are repealed.</p> <p>In subsection (9) the words "or other road authority" are repealed.</p> <p>In subsection (6) the words from "in order to" to "the Ministry" and "for that road and for any road which leads directly into or out of that particular road or area specified in order" are repealed.</p> <p>In subsection (7) the words from "may for the purpose" to "other road authority, and" and "maintainable by any other road authority after consultation with that other road authority", are repealed.</p> <p>For any reference to local authority except where specifically modified or repealed by this Order substitute a reference to the Ministry of Development.</p> <p>In subsection (1) for the word "their" substitute "any".</p> <p>Subsection (4) is repealed.</p> <p>In subsection (1) the words "within their area" are repealed.</p> <p>In subsection (1)(c) the words "within the area" are repealed.</p> <p>In subsection (5)(b) the words from "so however" to "all lubricants" are repealed.</p> <p>In subsection (6) the words "with the approval of the Ministry" are repealed.</p>

Column 1 <i>Chapter</i>	Column 2 <i>Act</i>	Column 3 <i>Relevant Provision</i>	Column 4 <i>Modification or repeal</i>
1970 c. 2 (N.I.)	Road Traffic Act (Northern Ireland) 1970 ( <i>contd.</i> )	Section 89 ( <i>contd.</i> )	Subsections (13)(a) and (13)(b) are repealed.
		Section 90	In subsection (1)(a) the words "and with the consent of the Ministry on any trunk road within the area of the authority" are repealed.
		Section 91	In subsection (3) the words "direct the local authority to", "such" and "as it may specify" are repealed.  In subsection (4) the words from "and any person aggrieved" to "under section 92" are repealed.
		Section 92	Subsection (1) is repealed.  For subsection (2) substitute "(2) The Ministry may, before making byelaws under section 90, if it considers it expedient to do so, cause a local inquiry to be held."
			For subsection (3) substitute "(3) The Ministry of Development, after considering all information furnished to it, any objections made to the proposed byelaws and not withdrawn and, where a local inquiry has been held, the report of the person who held the inquiry, may determine not to make byelaws or may make the byelaws either without modification or subject to such modifications as it thinks fit."
		Section 97	In subsection (2) the words "in their area" are repealed.
		Section 98	In subsection (7) "for a local road authority" substitute "the Ministry of Development".
		Section 100	The section is repealed.
		Section 107	In subsection (1) the words "subject to such" to "the Ministry" are repealed.  In subsection (2) the words "In relation to trunk roads the authority referred to in subsection (1) shall be" and "and in the exercise of its functions under that subsection that Ministry" are repealed.

Column 1 <i>Chapter</i>	Column 2 <i>Act</i>	Column 3 <i>Relevant Provision</i>	Column 4 <i>Modification or repeal</i>
1970 c. 2 (N.I.)	Road Traffic Act (Northern Ireland) 1970 <i>(contd.)</i>	Section 109	In subsection (2) the words "the Ministry or" are repealed.
		Section 113	In subsection (2) the words "and shall send a copy thereof to the road authority" are repealed.
		Section 163	The section is repealed.
		Section 178	In subsection (5) for the words from "It shall be" to "county district to" substitute "The Ministry of Development may" and the words from "or to join" to "and maintaining," are repealed.
			Subsection (6) is repealed.
		Section 187	The section is repealed.
		Section 190	The definitions of "road authority" and "local road authority" are repealed.
		Schedule 4	In paragraph 2 for the words "the road authority making the application" substitute "the Ministry".
1971 c. 5 (N.I.)	Housing Executive Act (Northern Ireland) 1971	Sections 4, 5, 7(1)(c), 8(1)(c), 9, 10, 13 and Schedule 2.	For any reference to a local authority except where modified or repealed by this Order substitute a reference to a district council.
		Section 5	In subsection (4) the words "which is not a planning authority" are repealed.
		Section 19	In subsection (4) the word "urban" where it first occurs is repealed and for "an urban" substitute "a".
		Section 27	The definition of "planning authority" is repealed and in the definition of "housing body" the words "or, in relation to residuary functions or functions under the Small Dwellings Acts, a district council" are inserted at the end.
		Schedule 2	In paragraph 1(1) for heads (a) to (c) substitute "the chairman of each district council".

Column 1 <i>Chapter</i>	Column 2 <i>Act</i>	Column 3 <i>Relevant Provision</i>	Column 4 <i>Modification or repeal</i>
1971 c. 15 (N.I.)	Aero- dromes Act (Northern Ireland) 1971	Sections 4, 8, 9 and Schedule 2	For any reference to a local authority substitute a reference to a district council.
		Section 7	<p>In subsection (1) for the words from "authorise" to "diversion of" substitute "stop up or divert".</p> <p>In subsection (2)(a) the words "for securing" and the whole of subsection (2)(b) are repealed.</p> <p>In subsection (5) for the words from "authorising" to "diversion of" substitute "to stop up or divert" and for the words "to authorise the stopping up or diversion of" substitute the words "to stop up or divert".</p>
		Section 19	The definitions of "local authority" and "road authority" are repealed.
1971 c. 23 (N.I.)	Planning and Land Compen- sation Act (Northern Ireland) 1971	Section 1	<p>In subsection (1)(b) for "a local authority" substitute "the Northern Ireland Housing Executive or a new town commission" and for "such an authority" substitute "the Housing Executive or such commission".</p> <p>In subsection (1)(c) for "a local authority" substitute "the Northern Ireland Housing Executive or a new town commission".</p> <p>In subsection 1(h) for "a local authority" substitute "the Northern Ireland Housing Executive or the Ministry of Development" and for "authority" substitute "Executive or Ministry".</p>
			Subsection (2) is repealed.
		Section 10	<p>In the definition of "appropriate authority" for "local authority" substitute "district council", the definition of "local authority" is repealed, for "rating authorities" substitute "district councils" for "areas" wherever it occurs substitute "districts" and for "area" substitute "district".</p>

EXPLANATORY NOTE

*(This note is not part of the Order, but is intended to indicate its general purport.)*

This Order provides for amendments and repeals to transferred provisions resulting from the transfer of functions from existing local authorities to either the Ministry of Development or district councils.